– 145 –

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group I

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged

Group I, assuming that Acquisition I has been completed on 30 June 2007. The information is

based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2007 and the

audited financial information of Profit Forest as at 30 November 2007 as set out in Appendices

III and II to the Circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of

Acquisition I.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group I has been

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group I as at the date to which it is made up to or at

any future date.

Audited
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2007

Audited
Balance
Sheet of

Profit Forest
as at

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet of the
Enlarged

Group I as at
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 161,853 – 161,853 161,853
Investment property 28,550 – 28,550 28,550
Prepaid land premiums 2,579 – 2,579 2,579
Goodwill 45 – 45 45
Interest in a profit sharing agreement – – – 1,360,005 2 1,360,005

193,027 – 193,027 1,553,032

Current assets
Inventories 17,310 – 17,310 17,310
Trade and other receivables 50,161 – 50,161 50,161
Loan receivables 28,000 – 28,000 28,000
Amount due from a related company 710 – 710 710
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 1,782 – 1,782 1,782
Pledged bank deposits 68 – 68 68
Cash at securities company 38,526 – 38,526 38,526
Cash and bank balances 122,840 – 122,840 (82,440) 1(i) 40,400

259,397 – 259,397 176,957

Total assets 452,424 – 452,424 1,729,989

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 146 –

Audited
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2007

Audited
Balance
Sheet of

Profit Forest
as at

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet of the
Enlarged

Group I as at
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 287,953 1 287,954 143,999 3 431,953
Reserves (7,345) (6) (7,351) 398,779 4 391,428

280,608 (5) 280,603 823,381
Minority interest 15,588 – 15,588 204,000 5 219,588

Total equity 296,196 (5) 296,191 1,042,969

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 374 – 374 374
Trade and other payables 41,258 – 41,258 5 6 41,263
Deposits received 81,813 – 81,813 81,813
Amount due to a minority

shareholder 29,100 – 29,100 29,100
Amount due to a director – 5 5 (5) 6 –
Tax payable 3,290 – 3,290 3,290

155,835 5 155,840 155,840

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – – – 463,924 1(ii) 463,924
Deferred tax liabilities 393 – 393 66,863 7 67,256

393 – 393 531,180

Total liabilities 156,228 5 156,233 687,020

Total equity and liabilities 452,424 – 452,424 1,729,989,

Net current assets/(liabilities) 103,562 (5) 103,557 21,117

Total assets less current liabilities 296,589 (5) 296,584 1,574,149

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 147 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group I

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group I, assuming that Acquisition I has been completed on 1 July 2006. The information is

based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June

2007 and the audited financial information of Profit Forest for the period from 6 July 2007

(date of incorporation) to 30 November 2007 as set out in Appendices III and II to the Circular

respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of Acquisition I.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group I has

been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the results of the Enlarged Group I for the year ended to which it is made up to or

for any future period.

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group I for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 129,959 – 129,959 129,959
Cost of sales (99,085) – (99,085) (99,085)

Gross profit 30,874 – 30,874 30,874
Other revenue 4,952 – 4,952 4,952
Other income 1,365 – 1,365 1,365
Distribution costs (1,347) – (1,347) (1,347)
Negative goodwill – – – 11,560 4(iii) 11,560
Administrative expenses (17,995) (6) (18,001) (18,001)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses (6,068) – (6,068) (6,068)

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities 11,781 (6) 11,775 23,335

Finance costs (1,593) – (1,593) (37,177) 8 (38,770)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,188 (6) 10,182 (15,435)
Taxation (797) – (797) 5,025 12 (4,228)

Net profit/(loss) for the
year/period 9,391 (6) 9,385 (11,207)

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 148 –

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group I for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Attributable to:
The equity holders of the

Company 4,645 (6) 4,639 (15,953)
Minority interest 4,746 – 4,746 4,746

9,391 (6) 9,385 (11,207)

Earnings/(loss) per share
contributable to the equity
holders of the Company
– Basic and diluted 0.34 cents (6,162.00) cents 9(i) & (ii) (0.77) cents

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 149 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group I

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group I, assuming that Acquisition I has been completed on 1 July 2006. The

information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2007, the audited financial statements of Profit Forest for the period from 6 July

[…]

Dividend income (3) – (3) (3)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses 6,068 – 6,068 6,068
Fair value gain on

financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss (1,215) – (1,215) (1,215)

Fair value gain on
investment properties (150) – (150) (150)

Negative goodwill – – – (11,560) 4(iii) (11,560)
Amortisation 64 – 64 64
Depreciation 18,319 – 18,319 18,319
Finance costs 1,593 – 1,593 37,177 8 38,770
Impairment loss recognised on

obsolescence of inventories 963 – 963 963
Impairment loss

recognised in respect of
trade receivables 776 – 776 776

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
other receivables 477 – 477 477

Written off on trade
receivables 13 – 13 13

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 150 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group I for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating profit/(loss)
before working capital
changes 32,415 (6) 32,409 32,409

Increase in inventories (955) – (955) (955)
Increase in trade and other

receivables (16,742) – (16,742) (16,742)
Increase in loan receivables (28,000) – (28,000) (28,000)
Increase in amount due to

a director – 5 5 (5) 6 –
Increase in trade and other

payables 2,193 – 2,193 5 6 2,198

Cash used in operations (11,089) (1) (11,090) (11,090)
Interest received 3,366 – 3,366 3,366
Hong Kong profits tax paid (896) – (896) (896)

Net cash outflow from
operating activities (8,619) (1) (8,620) (8,620)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Payments to acquire
property, plant and
equipment (300) – (300) (300)

Dividend received 3 – 3 3
Decrease in pledged bank

deposits 4,383 – 4,383 4,383
Payments to acquire a

subsidiary – – – (82,440) 1(i) (82,440)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from investing activities 4,086 – 4,086 (78,354)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Deposits received from open
offer 81,813 – 81,813 81,813

Issue of shares – 1 1 (1) 3(ii) –
Repayment of loans (1,564) – (1,564) (1,564)
Finance costs paid (989) – (989) (8,460) 11 (9,449)

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 79,260 1 79,261 70,800

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 151 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group I for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash
equivalents 74,727 – 74,727 (16,174)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the

[…]

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group II

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged

Group II, assuming that Acquisition II has been completed on 30 June 2007. The information

is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2007 and

the audited financial information of Sky Advantage as at 30 November 2007 as set out in

Appendices III and II to the Circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the

effect of Acquisition II.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group II has been

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group II as at the date to which it is made up to or

at any future date.

Audited
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2007

Audited
Balance

Sheet of Sky
Advantage

as at
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet of the
Enlarged
Group II

as at
30 June

2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 161,853 – 161,853 161,853
Investment property 28,550 – 28,550 28,550
Prepaid land premiums 2,579 – 2,579 2,579
Goodwill 45 – 45 45
Interest in a profit sharing

agreement – – – 450,005 2 450,005

193,027 – 193,027 643,032

Current assets
Inventories 17,310 – 17,310 17,310
Trade and other

receivables 50,161 – 50,161 50,161
Loan receivables 28,000 – 28,000 28,000
Amount due from a related

company 710 – 710 710
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 1,782 – 1,782 1,782

Pledged bank deposits 68 – 68 68
Cash at securities company 38,526 – 38,526 38,526
Cash and bank balances 122,840 – 122,840 (27,480) 1(i) 95,360

259,397 – 259,397 231,917

Total assets 452,424 – 452,424 874,949

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 157 –

Audited
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of the
Group as at

30 June 2007

Audited
Balance

Sheet of Sky
Advantage

as at
30 November

2007 Sub-total
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet of the
Enlarged
Group II

as at
30 June

2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 287,953 1 287,954 143,999 3 431,953
Reserves (7,345) (6) (7,351) 124,444 4 117,093

280,608 (5) 280,603 549,046
Minority interest 15,588 – 15,588 67,500 5 83,088

Total equity 296,196 (5) 296,191 632,134

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 374 – 374 374
Trade and other payables 41,258 – 41,258 5 6 41,263
Deposits received 81,813 – 81,813 81,813
Amount due to a minority

shareholder 29,100 – 29,100 29,100
Amount due to a director – 5 5 (5) 6 –
Tax payable 3,290 – 3,290 3,290

155,835 5 155,840 155,840

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – – – 75,676 1(ii) 75,676
Deferred tax liabilities 393 – 393 10,906 7 11,299

393 – 393 86,975

Total liabilities 156,228 5 156,233 242,815

Total equity and
liabilities 452,424 – 452,424 874,949

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 103,562 (5) 103,557 76,077

Total assets less current
liabilities 296,589 (5) 296,584 719,109

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 158 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group II

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group II, assuming that Acquisition II has been completed on 1 July 2006. The information is

based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June

2007 and the audited financial information of Sky Advantage for the period from 18 September

2007 (date of incorporation) to 30 November 2007 as set out in Appendices III and II to the

Circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of Acquisition II.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group II has

been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the results of the Enlarged Group II for the year ended to which it is made up to or

for any future period.

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Sky

Advantage
for the period

from
18 September
2007 (date of

incorporation)
to

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group II for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 129,959 – 129,959 129,959
Cost of sales (99,085) – (99,085) (99,085)

Gross profit 30,874 – 30,874 30,874
Other revenue 4,952 – 4,952 4,952
Other income 1,365 – 1,365 1,365
Negative goodwill – – – 1,020 4(iii) 1,020
Distribution costs (1,347) – (1,347) (1,347)
Administrative expenses (17,995) (6) (18,001) (18,001)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses (6,068) – (6,068) (6,068)

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities 11,781 (6) 11,775 12,795

Finance costs (1,593) – (1,593) (6,064) 8 (7,657)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,188 (6) 10,182 5,138
Taxation (797) – (797) 820 12 23

Net profit/(loss) for the
year/period 9,391 (6) 9,385 5,161

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 159 –

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Sky

Advantage
for the period

from
18 September
2007 (date of

incorporation)
to

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group II for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Attributable to:
The equity holders of the

Company 4,645 (6) 4,639 415
Minority interest 4,746 – 4,746 4,746

9,391 (6) 9,385 5,161

Earnings/(loss) per share
contributable to the equity
holders of the Company
– Basic and diluted 0.34 cents (6,162.00) cents 9(i) & (ii) 0.02 cents

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 160 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group II

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group II, assuming that Acquisition II has been completed on 1 July 2006. The

information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2007, the audited financial statements of Sky Advantage for the period from 18

[…]

Dividend income (3) – (3) (3)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses 6,068 – 6,068 6,068
Fair value gain on

financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss (1,215) – (1,215) (1,215)

Fair value gain on
investment properties (150) – (150) (150)

Negative goodwill – – – (1,020) 4(iii) (1,020)
Amortisation 64 – 64 64
Depreciation 18,319 – 18,319 18,319
Finance costs 1,593 – 1,593 6,064 8 7,657
Impairment loss recognised

on obsolescence of
inventories 963 – 963 963

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
trade receivables 776 – 776 776

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
other receivables 477 – 477 477

Written off on trade
receivables 13 – 13 13

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 161 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from
18 September
2007 (date of

incorporation)
to

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group II for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating profit/(loss)
before working capital
changes 32,415 (6) 32,409 32,409

Increase in inventories (955) – (955) (955)
Increase in trade and other

receivables (16,742) – (16,742) (16,742)
Increase in loan receivables (28,000) – (28,000) (28,000)
Increase in amount due to a

director – 5 5 (5) 6 –
Increase in trade and other

payables 2,193 – 2,193 5 6 2,198

Cash used in operations (11,089) (1) (11,090) (11,090)
Interest received 3,366 – 3,366 3,366
Hong Kong profits tax paid (896) – (896) (896)

Net cash outflow from
operating activities (8,619) (1) (8,620) (8,620)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Payments to acquire
property, plant and
equipment (300) – (300) (300)

Dividend received 3 – 3 3
Decrease in pledged bank

deposits 4,383 – 4,383 4,383
Payments to acquire a

subsidiary – – – (27,480) 1(i) (27,480)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from investing activities 4,086 – 4,086 (23,394)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Deposits received from open
offer 81,813 – 81,813 81,813

Issue of shares – 1 1 (1) 3(ii) –
Repayment of loans (1,564) – (1,564) (1,564)
Finance costs paid (989) – (989) (1,380) 11 (2,369)

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 79,260 1 79,261 77,880

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 162 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from
18 September
2007 (date of

incorporation)
to

30 November
2007 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged
Group II for

the year ended
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 74,727 – 74,727 45,866

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the

[…]

Investment property 28,550 – – 28,550 28,550
Prepaid land premiums 2,579 – – 2,579 2,579
Goodwill 45 – – 45 45
Interest in profit sharing

agreements – – – – 1,360,005 450,005 2 1,810,010

193,027 – – 193,027 2,003,037

Current assets
Inventories 17,310 – – 17,310 17,310
Trade and other receivables 50,161 – – 50,161 50,161
Loan receivables 28,000 – – 28,000 28,000
Amount due from a related

company 710 – – 710 710
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,782 – – 1,782 1,782
Pledged bank deposits 68 – – 68 68
Cash at securities company 38,526 – – 38,526 38,526
Cash and bank balances 122,840 – – 122,840 (82,440) (27,480) 1(i) 12,920

259,397 – – 259,397 149,477

Total assets 452,424 – – 452,424 2,152,514

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 168 –

Audited
Consolidated

Balance
Sheet of

the Group
as at 30

June
2007

Audited
Balance
Sheet of

Profit
Forest as

at 30
November

2007

Audited
Balance
Sheet of

Sky
Advantage

as at 30
November

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma adjustments
for Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Balance

Sheet of the
Enlarged

Group III as
at 30 June

2007I II
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 287,953 1 1 287,955 143,999 143,999 3 575,953
Reserves (7,345) (6) (6) (7,357) 398,779 124,444 4 515,866

280,608 (5) (5) 280,598 1,091,819
Minority interest 15,588 – – 15,588 204,000 67,500 5 287,088

Total equity 296,196 (5) (5) 296,186 1,378,907

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 374 – – 374 374
Trade and other payables 41,258 – – 41,258 5 5 6 41,268
Deposits received 81,813 – – 81,813 81,813
Amount due to a minority

shareholder 29,100 – – 29,100 29,100
Amount due to a director – 5 5 10 (5) (5) 6 –
Tax payable 3,290 – – 3,290 3,290

155,835 5 5 155,845 155,845

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds – – – – 463,924 75,676 1(ii) 539,600
Deferred tax liabilities 393 – – 393 66,863 10,906 7 78,162

393 – – 393 617,762

Total liabilities 156,228 5 5 156,238 773,607

Total equity and liabilities 452,424 – – 452,424 2,152,514

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 103,562 (5) (5) 103,552 (6,368)

Total assets less current
liabilities 296,589 (5) (5) 296,579 1,996,669

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 169 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group III

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group III, assuming that Acquisition I and Acquisition II have been completed on 1 July 2006.

The information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the

year ended 30 June 2007, the audited financial information of Profit Forest for the period from

6 July 2007 (date of incorporation) to 30 November 2007 and the audited financial information

of Sky Advantage for the period from 18 September 2007 (date of incorporation) to 30

November 2007, as set out in Appendix III and II to the Circular respectively. Such information

is adjusted to reflect the effect of Acquisition I and Acquisition II.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group III has

been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the results of the Enlarged Group III for the year ended to which it is made up to

or for any future period.

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement

of the
Group for

the year
ended

30 June
2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from 18
September

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma adjustments
for Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group III for
the year

ended 30
June 2007I II

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 129,959 – – 129,959 129,959
Cost of sales (99,085) – – (99,085) (99,085)

Gross profit 30,874 – – 30,874 30,874
Other revenue 4,952 – – 4,952 4,952
Other income 1,365 – – 1,365 1,365
Negative goodwill – – – – 11,560 1,020 4(iii) 12,580
Distribution costs (1,347) – – (1,347) (1,347)
Administrative

expenses (17,995) (6) (6) (18,007) (18,007)
Equity-settled share-

based payments
expenses (6,068) – – (6,068) (6,068)

Profit/(loss) from
operating activities 11,781 (6) (6) 11,769 24,349

Finance costs (1,593) – – (1,593) (37,177) (6,064) 8 (44,834)

Profit/(loss) before
taxation 10,188 (6) (6) 10,176 (20,485)

Taxation (797) – – (797) 5,025 820 12 5,048

Net profit/(loss) for
the year/period 9,391 (6) (6) 9,379 (15,437)

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 170 –

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement

of the
Group for

the year
ended

30 June
2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from 18
September

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma adjustments
for Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group III for
the year

ended 30
June 2007I II

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Attributable to:
The equity holders

of the Company 4,645 (6) (6) 4,633 (20,183)
Minority interest 4,746 – – 4,746 4,746

9,391 (6) (6) 9,379 (15,437)

Earnings/(loss) per
share contributable
to the equity
holders of the
Company
– Basic and

diluted 0.34 cents (6,162.00) cents (6,162.00) cents 9(i)&(ii) (0.72) cents

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 171 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged
Group III

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the
Enlarged Group III, assuming that Acquisition I and Acquisition II have been completed on 1
July 2006. The information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the
Group for the year ended 30 June 2007, the audited financial statements of Profit Forest for the

[…]

Fair value gain on
investment properties (150) – – (150) (150)

Negative goodwill – – – – (11,560) (1,020) 4(iii) (12,580)
Amortisation 64 – – 64 64
Depreciation 18,319 – – 18,319 18,319
Finance costs 1,593 – – 1,593 37,177 6,064 8 44,834
Impairment loss

recognised on
obsolescence of
inventories 963 – – 963 963

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of trade receivables 776 – – 776 776

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of other receivables 477 – – 477 477

Written off on trade
receivables 13 – – 13 13

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 172 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement

of the
Group for

the year
ended 30

June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from 18
September

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma adjustments
for Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group III for
the year

ended 30
June 2007I II

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating profit/(loss)
before working
capital changes 32,415 (6) (6) 32,403 32,403

Increase in inventories (955) – – (955) (955)
Increase in trade and

other receivables (16,742) – – (16,742) (16,742)
Increase in loan

receivables (28,000) – – (28,000) (28,000)
Increase in amount due

to a director – 5 5 10 (5) (5) 6 –
Increase in trade and

other payables 2,193 – – 2,193 5 5 6 2,203

Cash used in
operations (11,089) (1) (1) (11,091) (11,091)

Interest received 3,366 – – 3,366 3,366
Hong Kong profits tax

paid (896) – – (896) (896)

Net cash outflow from
operating activities (8,619) (1) (1) (8,621) (8,621)

Cash flows from
investing activities

Payments to acquire
property, plant and
equipment (300) – – (300) (300)

Dividend received 3 – – 3 3
Decrease in pledged

bank deposits 4,383 – – 4,383 4,383
Payments to acquire

subsidiaries – – – – (82,440) (27,480) 1(i) (109,920)

Net cash inflow/
(outflow) from
investing activities 4,086 – – 4,086 (105,834)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Deposits received from
open offer 81,813 – – 81,813 81,813

Issue of shares – 1 1 2 (1) (1) 3(ii) –
Repayment of loans (1,564) – – (1,564) (1,564)
Finance costs paid (989) – – (989) (8,460) (1,380) 11 (10,829)

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 79,260 1 1 79,262 69,420

APPENDIX IV ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 173 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement

of the
Group for

the year
ended 30

June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Profit Forest

for the period
from 6 July

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Sky

Advantage for
the period

from 18
September

2007 (date of
incorporation)

to 30
November

2007 Sub-total

Pro forma adjustments
for Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group III for
the year

ended 30
June 2007I II

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

[…]

– 184 –

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 30 June 2007. The information is

based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 30 June 2007 and the

audited financial information of Best Max as at 30 June 2008 as set out in Appendices III and

II to the Circular respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the

Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which it is made up to or at

any future date.

Audited
Consolidated

Balance Sheet
of the Group
as at 30 June

2007

Audited
Balance Sheet

of Best Max
as at 30 June

2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 161,853 – 161,853 161,853
Investment properties 28,550 – 28,550 28,550
Prepaid land premiums 2,579 – 2,579 2,579
Goodwill 45 – 45 45
Interest in a profit sharing

agreement – – – 4,500,005 2 4,500,005

193,027 – 193,027 4,693,032

Current assets
Inventories 17,310 – 17,310 17,310
Trade and other receivables 50,161 – 50,161 50,161
Loan receivables 28,000 – 28,000 28,000
Amount due from a related

company 710 – 710 710
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,782 – 1,782 1,782
Pledged bank deposits 68 – 68 68
Cash at securities company 38,526 – 38,526 38,526
Cash and bank balances 122,840 – 122,840 (326,084) 1(i) (203,244)

259,397 – 259,397 (66,687)

Total assets 452,424 – 452,424 4,626,345

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 185 –

Audited
Consolidated

Balance Sheet
of the Group
as at 30 June

2007

Audited
Balance Sheet

of Best Max
as at 30 June

2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Balance Sheet

of the
Enlarged

Group as at
30 June 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 287,953 1 287,954 1,242,222 3(i) 1,530,176
Reserves (7,345) (6) (7,351) 2,139,426 4 2,132,075

280,608 (5) 280,603 3,662,251
Minority interest 15,588 – 15,588 15,588

Total equity 296,196 (5) 296,191 3,677,839

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 374 – 374 374
Trade and other payables 41,258 – 41,258 5 5 41,263
Deposits received 81,813 – 81,813 81,813
Amount due to a minority

shareholder 29,100 – 29,100 29,100
Amount due to a director – 5 5 (5) 5 –
Tax payable 3,290 – 3,290 3,290

155,835 5 155,840 155,840

Non-current liabilities
Promissory notes – – – 705,786 1(ii) 705,786
Deferred tax liabilities 393 – 393 86,487 6 86,880

393 – 393 792,666

Total liabilities 156,228 5 156,233 948,506

Total equity and liabilities 452,424 – 452,424 4,626,345

Net current assets/
(liabilities) 103,562 (5) 103,557 (222,527)

Total assets less current
liabilities 296,589 (5) 296,584 4,470,505

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 186 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 July 2006. The information is

based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June

2007 and the audited financial information of Best Max for the period from 10 January 2008

(date of incorporation) to 30 June 2008 as set out in Appendices III and II to the Circular

respectively. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group has

been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true

picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which it is made up to or for

any future period.

Audited
Consolidated

Income
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Income

Statement of
Best Max for

the period
from 10

January 2008
(date of

incorporation)
to 30 June

2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended 30

June 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 129,959 – 129,959 129,959
Cost of sales (99,085) – (99,085) (99,085)

Gross profit 30,874 – 30,874 30,874
Other revenue 4,952 – 4,952 4,952
Other income 1,365 – 1,365 1,365
Distribution costs (1,347) – (1,347) (1,347)
Negative goodwill – – – 586,643 4(iii) 586,643
Administrative expenses (17,995) (6) (18,001) (18,001)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses (6,068) – (6,068) (6,068)

Profit/(loss) from operating
activities 11,781 (6) 11,775 598,418

Finance costs (1,593) – (1,593) (54,129) 7 (55,722)

Profit/(loss) before taxation 10,188 (6) 10,182 542,696
Taxation (797) – (797) 6,323 8 5,526

Net profit/(loss) for the
year/period 9,391 (6) 9,385 548,222

Attributable to:
The equity holders of the

Company 4,645 (6) 4,639 543,476
Minority interests 4,746 – 4,746 4,746

9,391 (6) 9,385 548,222

Earnings/(loss) per share
contributable to the equity
holders of the Company
– Basic and diluted 0.34 cents (6,162.00) cents 9 7.18 cents

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 187 –

(III) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 July 2006. The

information is based on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2007, the audited financial statements of Best Max for the period from 10

[…]

Dividend income (3) – (3) (3)
Equity-settled share-based

payments expenses 6,068 – 6,068 6,068
Fair value gain on

financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss (1,215) – (1,215) (1,215)

Fair value gain on
investment properties (150) – (150) (150)

Negative goodwill – – – (586,643) 4(iii) (586,643)
Amortisation 64 – 64 64
Depreciation 18,319 – 18,319 18,319
Finance costs 1,593 – 1,593 54,129 7 55,722
Impairment loss

recognsied on
obsolescence of
inventories 963 – 963 963

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
trade receivables 776 – 776 776

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
other receivables 477 – 477 477

Written off on trade
receivables 13 – 13 13

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 188 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Best Max for

the period
from 10

January 2008
(date of

incorporation)
to 30 June

2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended 30

June 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating profit/(loss)
before working capital
changes 32,415 (6) 32,409 32,409

Increase in inventories (955) – (955) (955)
Increase in trade and other

receivables (16,742) – (16,742) (16,742)
Increase in loan receivables (28,000) – (28,000) (28,000)
Increase in amount due to a

director – 5 5 (5) 5 –
Increase in trade and other

payables 2,193 – 2,193 5 5 2,198

Cash used in operations (11,089) (1) (11,090) (11,090)
Interest received 3,366 – 3,366 3,366
Hong Kong profits tax paid (896) – (896) (896)

Net cash outflow from
operating activities (8,619) (1) (8,620) (8,620)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Payments to acquire
property, plant and
equipment (300) – (300) (300)

Dividend received 3 – 3 3
Decrease in pledged bank

deposits 4,383 – 4,383 4,383
Payments to acquire a

subsidiary – – – (326,084) 1(i) (326,084)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from investing activities 4,086 – 4,086 (321,998)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Deposits received from open
offer 81,813 – 81,813 81,813

Issue of shares – 1 1 (1) 3(ii) –
Repayment of loans (1,564) – (1,564) (1,564)
Finance costs paid (989) – (989) (18,000) 11 (18,989)

Net cash inflow from
financing activities 79,260 1 79,261 61,260

APPENDIX V PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 189 –

Audited
Consolidated

Cash Flow
Statement of

the Group for
the year ended

30 June 2007

Audited
Cash Flow

Statement of
Best Max for

the period
from 10

January 2008
(date of

incorporation)
to 30 June

2008 Sub-total
Pro Forma

adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Cash Flow

Statement of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended 30

June 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash
equivalents 74,727 – 74,727 (269,358)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the